shares of common stock outstanding.

Dilution per share represents the difference between the public offering price per share of our common stock
and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering. After
giving effect to the sale of all of the shares of our common stock offered in this offering at the public offering price
of $6.50 per share, and after deducting the applicable underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated
offering expenses in connection with this offering, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2023 would
have been approximately $36.9 million, or approximately $1.37 per share of common stock. This change
represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.44 per share of common stock to our existing
stockholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $5.13 per share of common
stock to new investors. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible
book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

 Public offering price per share   $6.50
 Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023 $0.93
 Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $0.44
 As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $1.37
 Dilution per share to new investors   $5.13

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase up to 346,154 additional shares in full at the public
offering price of $6.50 per share, the as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to approximately $39.1
million, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.50 per share of our common stock to
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $5.07 per share to purchasers of our common stock in this
offering.

The number of shares of common stock shown above to be outstanding after this offering is based on
24,625,670 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2023, which includes 408,952 shares of unvested restricted